
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the PLACES SCRUTINY PANEL will be held in the Council Chamber, 
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Thursday, 4th February, 2016 
commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES 

1) RECORD OF MEETING 
(i) To confirm the record of the meeting of the Places Scrutiny Panel on 

26th November 2016 (previously circulated).
(ii) To confirm the record of the meeting of the Special Places Scrutiny 

Panel on 13th January 2016 (previously circulated).

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 217.

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, declarations 

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  
Question may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting.

4) QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any questions with notice from Members received in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rule No. 219 and No. 219A.

5) NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any Notices of Motion from Members submitted in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rule No. 220.

6) CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISION IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 
To consider any matter referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to call in 
of a decision which relates to this Scrutiny Panel’s remit and items on this 
Agenda.

SCRUTINY 
Scrutiny provides the appropriate mechanism and forum for members to ask any 
questions which relate to this Scrutiny Panel’s remit and items on this Agenda.

7) PARKING REVIEW 2016 
To receive Report No. 31/2016 from the Director for Places (Environment, 
Planning and Transport).
(Pages 5 - 10)

8) LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
To receive Report No. 35/2016 from the Director for Places (Environment, 
Planning and Transport).
(Pages 11 - 34)

9) LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 4 
To receive Report No. 36/2016 from the Director for Places (Environment, 
Planning and Transport).



(Pages 35 - 38)

PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS AND TOPICS 

10) SCRUTINY PROGRAMME 2015/16 & REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN 
To consider Scrutiny issues to review.

Copies of the Forward Plan will be available at the meeting.

11) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive any other items of urgent business which have been previously 
notified to the person presiding.

12) DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING 
7th April 2016

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE PLACES SCRUTINY PANEL:

Mr J Lammie (Chairman)

Mr E Baines Mr O Bird
Mr G Conde Mr W Cross
Mr J Dale Mr O Hemsley
Mr A Mann Mr M Oxley

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION





Report No: 31/2016 
PUBLIC REPORT 

PLACES SCRUTINY PANEL 

4 February 2016 

PARKING REVIEW 2016 

Report of the Director for Places (Environment, Planning & Transport) 

Strategic Aim: Creating a safer community for all 

Building our infrastructure 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Mr T Mathias, Portfolio Holder for Places (Highways, 
Environment, Transport & Community Safety) 

Contact 
Officer(s): 

James von der Voelsungen, 
Parking Services Manager 

01572 720989 
jvondervoelsungen@rutland.gov.uk 

 Dave Brown, Director for Places 
(Environment, Planning & 
Transport) 

01572 758461 
dbrown@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors Cottesmore - Mr R Foster and Mr A StewartGreetham - Mr R Begy 
Oakham  Mr J Dale Mr A Walters Mr R Gale Mr A Mann Mr B 
Callaghan Mr T Mathias Mr O Bird and Mr R Clifton 
Langham – Mr O Hemsley 
Ryhall & Casterton – Mr C Parson and Mr D Wilby 
Whissendine – VACANT 
Uppingham – Mrs L Stephenson, Miss R Burkitt and Mr M Oxley 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Panel: 

1. Considers and comments on amendments and additions to parking restrictions listed in 
Appendix A. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 To consider amendments and additions to parking restrictions.  

2 BACKGROUND  

2.1 The Strategic Parking Review was approved in March 2012. The objective of the 
review was to devise a set of parking policies and principles that would set the 
basis of future parking reviews.  

2.2 Each year a list of requests for parking restrictions from our stakeholders (usually 
residents, businesses and parish councils) are presented for consideration by 
Cabinet (see Appendix A). 

file://CFS1/Shared/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


3 PROCESS FOR CONSIDERING CHANGES 

3.1 The Strategic Parking Review included a process for considering changes and 
additions to parking restrictions.  A new process is proposed to ensure that 
schemes with little merit are filtered out at an early stage. 

3.2 In future all suggestions must be submitted via a Town Council, Parish Council or 
Parish Meeting. Submissions must be made by completing a pro forma. Where 
there is no Parish Council or Parish Meeting a scheme request can be submitted 
by a resident of the parish; however, they will be required to have 8 assenters from 
the local community. Assenters must be on the electoral roll for the parish where 
the scheme is being considered. 

3.3 Under normal circumstances scheme proposals must have Ward Member and 
Town Council, Parish Council or Parish Meeting support before they can be added 
to the list for consideration. However, in certain cases the Council will reserve the 
right to progress specific schemes without this support – for example, in situations 
where a proposal is deemed to have merit that would benefit the wider community. 

4 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

4.1 Informal consultation with Parish and Town Councils and Ward Members has 
been carried out and is summarised in Appendix A.  Statutory public consultation 
will be required before implementing any changes. 

4.2 Each item has been checked to determine if it complies with the parking policies 
set out in Strategic Parking Review.  

4.3 In addition to the policies set out in the Strategic Parking Review a guiding 
principle is that any change should ensure, so far as is reasonably practicable, the 
safe and expeditious movement of traffic while providing adequate parking to 
support the local economy and the needs of residents. This principle has been 
applied to all the recommended items. 

4.4 Individual schemes within the review usually require lines and/or signs. Through 
the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) consultation process, schemes will need 
advertising in the local press. Costs will be minimised by advertising the schemes 
in bulk. Notices will appear in situ also, and further informal consultation may be 
needed.  Enforcement and administration costs will not increase. 

5 BACKGROUND PAPERS  

5.1 There are no additional background papers to the report  

6 APPENDICES  

6.1 Appendix A – Amendments and Additions to Parking Restrictions 

 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 



Report 31/2016 Appendix A

Ref  Town / Village Street(s) Location Requested By Request Summary Parish or 

Town Council 

Support Y/N

Ward 

Member 

Support            

Y/N

Wider 

Member 

Support 

(Oakham 

Only)

Response to 

informal 

consultation

In Accordance 

with Policy       

Y/N 

Policy Ref Recommend   

Y/N

3 Oakham Deans Street A) Between 18 & 42 both sides  

B&C) throughout

Resident A) Change parking layout, marking bays and Double 

Yellow Lines,

B) Make Deans Street for Deans Street residents only, 

C) Allow Deans St and Finkey St residents to park in 

Church St car park

B Only Y, Y (B only) YYYY (B 

Only)

Only consulted 

about markings, in 

favour of bays but 

not yellow lines

Y (B only) PP1, PP5 Y - B only + 

consolidation of 

bay layout

5 Oakham Burley Road & Mill 

Street

Mill Street - outside 11, Burley road - 

outside 19

Rutland Access 

Group

Blue Badge bays, 3 hours stay no return within 4 hours N N, N, N, Y 

Mill Street 

Only

NNNN + 1 Y 

Mill Street 

Only + 

unsure

To date, not carried 

out

Y PP1, PP8 N

6 Oakham Pillings Road South side & railway end Various Yellow lines: Single (Mon-Fri 7am to 7pm, Sat 8am-Noon) 

south side & Double at railway end 

Only at railway 

end

No response YYYYY In favour N PP8 Y all

7 Oakham Braunston Road, West 

Road & Willoughby 

Gardens

At junctions with eachother and 

Willoughby Gardens and outside 

Co-op

Resident Double yellow lines Y No response YYYYYY Mixed Y PP1, PP5, 

PP8

Y amended

8 Oakham Ashwell Road Between school keep clear zigzags 

northwards to cover junction with 

Queen’s R
[...]
  

Cllr S Asplin, 

amended by PC

Double yellow lines & enforcement of School Keep Clear 

markings

Y  with 

amendments 

and N to 

resident 

scheme on St 

Andrews Close

Y n/a Mixed N PP8 N





Report No: 35/2016 
PUBLIC REPORT 

PLACES SCRUTINY PANEL 

4 February 2016 

LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

Report of the Director for Places (Environment, Planning & Transport) 

Strategic Aim: Creating a sustained environment 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Mr T Mathias, Portfolio Holder for Places (Highways, 
Environment, Transport and Community Safety) 

Contact Officer(s): Dave Brown, Director for Places 
(Environment, Planning & Transport) 

01572 758461 
dbrown@rutland.gov.uk 

 Neil Tomlinson, Senior Highways 
Manager 

01572 758342 
ntomlinson@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors All 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Panel: 

1. Comments on the draft Local Flood Risk Management Strategy contained in 
Appendix 1 prior to consultation with the public and other stakeholders.  

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To invite the Places Scrutiny Panel to comment on the contents of the draft Local 
Flood Risk Management Strategy (LFRMS). 

 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 The Places Scrutiny Panel is the Council’s overview and scrutiny committee for 
flood risk management.   

2.2 Rutland County Council is designated as a Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) by 
the Flood Water Management Act.  One of the duties of a LLFA is to develop, 
maintain, apply and monitor a strategy for local flood risk management. 

2.3 ‘Local flood risk’ is defined as flooding from surface runoff, groundwater and 
‘ordinary’ watercourses. It is not required to cover ‘main river’ flooding, which 
remains the responsibility of the Environment Agency. 



2.4 A draft LFRMS has been prepared for consultation (see Appendix 1).  The 
legislation requires consultation with other risk management authorities (e.g. the 
Environment Agency and water 
[...]
rities consistent with the Flood 
and Water Management Act 2010 and provide for the delivery of the 
outputs required by the directive.  The Regulations: 

 Give responsibility to the EA to prepare Directive deliverables: 
preliminary assessment report, flood risk maps and hazard maps 
and flood risk management plans for flood risk from the sea, main 
rivers and reservoirs.  

 Give responsibility to Lead Local Flood Authorities (LLFA) to do the 
same for ‘local flood risk’, which includes surface runoff, 
groundwater and ordinary watercourses.  

 Give responsibility to the Environment Agency for collating and 
publishing the preliminary assessment reports, flood risk maps and 
hazard maps, and flood risk management plans.   

 
 

2.2 Flood and Water Management Act  

2.2.1 The Flood and Water Management Act (FWMA) 2010 makes specific 
provision for the recommendations provided by Sir Michael Pitt in his 
independent review of the flooding experienced across much of 
England and Wales in 2007. 

2.2.2 Under the FWMA, Rutland County Council is designated as the LLFA 
and has been allocated a number of key responsibilities with respect to 
local flood risk.  The Council’s role as an LLFA is to: 

 Undertaking a lead responsibility for managing the risk of flooding 
from surface water, groundwater and ordinary watercourses; 

 Developing a strategy for local flood risk management in Rutland; 

 Maintaining a register of flood risk assets; 

 Investigating significant flooding incidents; 

 Act as a statutory consultee on Sustainable Urban Drainage 
systems (SUDs) through the development control process; and 

 Cooperating with other flood risk management authorities (Anglian 
Water, Severn Trent, EA, Network Rail). 

 
 



Appendix 1 ‐ Rutland County Council - Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 

Page 6 of 21 
 

3.0 RESPONSIBILITIES 

3.1 In addition to LLFAs, the other risk management authorities in England 
and Wales are listed below. 

 

3.2 The Environment Agency 

3.2.1 The Environment Agency is responsible for taking a strategic national 
overview of the management of all sources of flooding and coastal 
erosion.  The agency also has operational responsibility for managing 
the risk of flooding from main rivers, reservoirs, estuaries and the sea, 
as well as being a coastal erosion risk management authority.  Rutland 
County Council works in partnership with the Environment Agency on 
flood risk management.  The LFRMS has been developed in 
conjunction with the Environment Agency with the aim of developing an 
integrated and sustainable approach to flood risk management. 

 

3.3 Water and sewerage Companies 

3.3.1 Anglian Water and Severn Trent are the companies that serve the 
Rutland area. Water companies play a major role in managing flood 
risk. They manage the risk of flooding to water supply and sewerage 
facilities and the risk to others from the failure of their infrastructure.  
The main roles of water and sewerage companies in managing flood 
risks are to: 

 make sure their systems have the appropriate level of resilience to 
flooding, and maintain essential services during emergencies; 

 maintain and manage their water supply and sewerage systems to 
manage the impact and reduce the risk of flooding and pollution to 
the environment; 

 provide advice to LLFAs on how water and sewerage company 
assets impact on local flood risk; 

  work with developers, landowners and LLFAs to understand and 
manage risks – for example, by working to manage the amount of 
rainfall that enters sewerage systems; and 

 work with the Environment Agency, LLFAs and district councils to 
coordinate the management of water supply and sewerage systems 
with other flood risk management work. They also need to have 
regard to FCERM plans in their own plans and work. 

  
3.3.2 Where there is frequent and severe sewer flooding, (sites included on 

the DG5 Register) sewerage undertakers are required to address this 
through thei
[...]
erage The infrastructure (receiving drains, manholes, 

pumping stations, storm overflows etc.) that 
carry sewage (the waste carried by water) 

Statutory 
consultees 

Organisations that by law must be consulted on LFRMS 

UKCP United Kingdom Climate Projections  
Wetland Area of land that can hold water temporarily or permanently 

 

 
 
 

  



 

 

A la
avai

Appendi

 
 

arge pr
ilable 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

x 1 ‐ Rutland

rint ve
on req

Catmo

d County Cou

ersion 
quest

Rutland
ose, Oakh

015
enquiries

www.

uncil - Local 

of this

d County 
ham, Rut

 
572 722 5
s@rutlan
.rutland.g

Flood Risk M

s docu

 
 

Council
tland LE1

577 
nd.gov.uk
gov.uk 

Management

ument

5 6HP 

k 

t Strategy 

Page

t is 

e 21 of 21 





Report No: 36/2016 
PUBLIC REPORT 

PLACES SCRUTINY PANEL 
4th February 2016 

LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 4 
Report of the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and Transport) 

Strategic Aim: Creating a safer community for all 

Building our Infrastructure 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Mr T Mathias, Portfolio Holder for Places (Highways, 
Environment, Transport and Community Safety) 

Contact Officer(s): David Brown, Director for Places 
(Environment, Planning and Transport)  

Telephone 01572 758461 
dbrown@rutland.gov.uk 

 Sally Killips, Senior Manager 
Transport 

Telephone 01572 758229 
skillips@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors All 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Panel: 

1. Notes the timescale for the production of Local Transport Plan 4. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 This report outlines the reasons for revising the Council’s Local Transport Plan 
(LTP) and provides a timescale for this work to be carried out. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS  

2.1 The Local Transport Act 2000 introduced a requirement on local authorities to 
produce an LTP for their area, a requirement retained in the Local Transport Act 
2008. 

2.2 Rutland County Council’s LTP3 (3rd edition LTP) was launched in March 2011 and 
runs until 2026. This edition however requires updating to include the revised 
Council’s strategic aims and objectives when they are approved by Cabinet, 
together with findings and actions that arise out the transport review that is 
currently taking place. 

2.3 In addition, largely as a result of the successful Local Sustainable Transport 
Funding award (LSTF) from the Department for Transport in 2012 (£4.01m), many 
of the actions contained in LTP3 have been achieved. 



3 ORGANISATIONAL IMPLICATIONS  

3.1 The programme for producing LTP4 is attached as Appendix A.  This programme 
shows that LTP4 will be taken to Council for approval in March 2017. 

3.2 The shelf life of LTP4 will align with the Local Plan and will therefore run until 
2036.  

3.3 Initially the governance of the production of LTP4 will be managed through the 
transport review project board and will morph into a separate LTP project board as 
the transport review comes to an end. 

3.4 As part of the Council’s transport review it is proposed to undertake a travel 
survey. The primary aim of this survey is to assess the need for travel and whether 
those needs are being adequately met. However a number of questions will be 
included which will be specifically used to inform sections of the LTP, such as 
sustainable transport initiatives and network condition information. 

3.5 This survey will be sent to all households in Rutland and will also be available to 
complete online. The survey will be sent out in March 2016. 

3.6 To understand the impact that Local Plan growth will have on our transport 
network and to ensure that these two strategic documents link up with each other, 
it is proposed to commission a consultant to undertake a transport modelling 
exercise.  

3.7 The transport modelling exercise will allow us to better understand the ability of 
our existing highway network to cope with the increased traffic created by planned 
growth in housing and employment. It will also enable us to identify and target 
where we need to focus transport planning work in the coming years.  

3.8 As well as this strategic overview it is also proposed to have a more targeted 
model of the effect of increased level crossing closures in Oakham. This will help 
to determine what mitigation strategies will need to be included in LTP4. 

4 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

4.1 The LTP will be revised to align with the Council’s new strategic aims and 
objectives, the transport review and the emerging Local Plan.  The Places Scrutiny 
Panel is asked to note the timeline for the project is shown in Appendix A. 

5 BACKGROUND PAPERS  

5.1 The Council’s Local Transport Plans can be viewed using the link below: 

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/transport_and_streets/local_transport_plan.aspx  

 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/transport_and_streets/local_transport_plan.aspx


Dec-15 Jan-16 Mar-17 Apr-17

Produce programme

Schedule and attend monthly meetings with Portfolio Holder

Identify sources of information for chapter headings

Take Programme to DMT DMT

Take Programme to Project Board (in conjunction with Total Transport Programme) PB - 18th 

Take Programme to SMT (in conjunction with Total Transport Programme) SMT -19th 

Take programme to Informal Cabinet (in conjunction with Total Transport Programme) IC - 2nd 

Gather information 

Prepare Introduction chapter

Prepare achievements chapter

Take chapter to Project Board PB

Indentify groups to engage with

Identify means of engagement

Draft questions/ surveys

Prepare stakeholder engagement plan

Take joint engagement plan (inluding draft survey) to Project Board PB - 18th 

Take joint engagement plan to SMT (in conjunction with Total Transport Programme) SMT - 19th

Take joint engagement plan (including draft survey) to Informal Cabinet IC - 2nd
[...]
Take to Project Board PB

Identify means of monitoring

Prepare a chapter outlining suggestions

Take Chapter to the Project Board PB

Evidence base Prepare evidence base

Prepare the Foreword

Prepare the Executive summary 

Update Introduction with current figures/ policies/ budgets

Index

Format

Take final version to Project Board

Take final version to DMT

Take final version to SMT

Take final version to Informal Cabinet

Take final version to Cabint

Take final version to Scrutiny

Take final version to Full Council FC

Launch LTP4

KEY

Ongoing

Meetings

Appendix A - Local Transport Plan 4 Programme

C

S

Jan-17 Feb-17

IC

PB

DMT

SMT

Dec-16Mar-16Feb-16 Jun-16May-16Apr-16 Sep-16 Oct-16 Nov-16Jul-16 Aug-16

Set up

Introduction

Achievements

Approval and 

launch

Supporting 

documents

Stakeholder 

engagement

Data Gathering 

from other 

sources

Data analysis/ 

identification of 

problems and 

solutions

Finalising

Monitoring, 

performance 

and targets

Write up S.Aim 

Chapters




	Agenda
	7 PARKING REVIEW 2016
	8 LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
	9 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 4
	1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	1.1 This report outlines the reasons for revising the Council’s Local Transport Plan (LTP) and provides a timescale for this work to be carried out.

	2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS
	2.1 The Local Transport Act 2000 introduced a requirement on local authorities to produce an LTP for their area, a requirement retained in the Local Transport Act 2008.
	2.2 Rutland County Council’s LTP3 (3rd edition LTP) was launched in March 2011 and runs until 2026. This edition however requires updating to include the revised Council’s strategic aims and objectives when they are approved by Cabinet, together with ...
	2.3 In addition, largely as a result of the successful Local Sustainable Transport Funding award (LSTF) from the Department for Transport in 2012 (£4.01m), many of the actions contained in LTP3 have been achieved.

	3 ORGANISATIONAL IMPLICATIONS
	3.1 The programme for producing LTP4 is attached as Appendix A.  This programme shows that LTP4 will be taken to Council for approval in March 2017.
	3.2 The shelf life of LTP4 will align with the Local Plan and will therefore run until 2036.
	3.3 Initially the governance of the production of LTP4 will be managed through the transport review project board and will morph into a separate LTP project board as the transport review comes to an end.
	3.4 As part of the Council’s transport review it is proposed to undertake a travel survey. The primary aim of this survey is to assess the need for travel and whether those needs are being adequately met. However a number of questions will be included...
	3.5 This survey will be sent to all households in Rutland and will also be available to complete online. The survey will be sent out in March 2016.
	3.6 To understand the impact that Local Plan growth will have on our transport network and to ensure that these two strategic documents link up with each other, it is proposed to commission a consultant to undertake a transport modelling exercise.
	3.7 The transport modelling exercise will allow us to better understand the ability of our existing highway network to cope with the increased traffic created by planned growth in housing and employment. It will also enable us to identify and target w...
	3.8 As well as this strategic overview it is also proposed to have a more targeted model of the effect of increased level crossing closures in Oakham. This will help to determine what mitigation strategies will need to be included in LTP4.

	4 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS
	4.1 The LTP will be revised to align with the Council’s new strategic aims and objectives, the transport review and the emerging Local Plan.  The Places Scrutiny Panel is asked to note the timeline for the project is shown in Appendix A.

	5 BACKGROUND PAPERS
	5.1 The Council’s Local Transport Plans can be viewed using the link

Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the PLACES SCRUTINY PANEL held in the Council 
Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Thursday, 4th February, 2016 at 
7.00 pm

PRESENT: Mr J Lammie Mr E Baines
Mr O Bird Mr G Conde
Mr W Cross Mr J Dale
Mr O Hemsley Mr A Mann
Mr M Oxley

OFFICERS
PRESENT: Mr D Brown Director for Places (Environment, 

Planning and Transport)
Mr P Phillipson Director for Places (Development and 

Economy)
Miss M Gamston Corporate Support Officer

---oOo---
A one minute silence was held in memory of Roger Begy OBE

---oOo---

559 RECORD OF MEETING 

(i) The Record of the Meeting of the Places Scrutiny Panel held on 26 November 
2015, copies of which had been previously circulated were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman.

(ii) The Record of the Meeting of the Special Places Scrutiny Panel held on 13 
January 2016, copies of which had been previously circulated were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.

560 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following declarations of interest were received in relation to Agenda Item 6, 
Parking Review 2016.

Mr Oxley Declared a Personal and Prejudicial interest in 
relation to Ref 32 Appendix A as the location 
referred to was outside his house.  If discussed in 
detail on this particular element Mr Oxley would 
leave the room.

Mr Dale Declared a Pecuniary interest as he owned a 
business on Pillings Road.



Mr King Declared a Pecuniary interest as he owned a 
business off Pillings Road.

Mr Lammie Declared a Non-Pecuniary interest as he worked 
for a business off Pillings Road.

561 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions had been received.

562 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 

No questions with notice had been received from Members.

563 NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 

No notices of motion had been received from Members.

564 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISION IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 

No matter had been referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to call-in of a 
decision in accordance with Procedure Rule 206.

565 PARKING REVIEW 2016 

Report No. 31/2016 from the Director Places (Environment, Planning and Transport) 
was received.

The Portfolio Holder, Mr Mathias, introduced the report the purpose of which was to 
consider amendment and additions to parking restrictions.  Members were asked to 
consider the changes to the process for considering changes as set out in paragraphs 
3.1 to 3.3 of the report.

The Chairman, Mr Lammie, informed the Panel that he had received a letter from 
Karen Mellor, Chair of the Rutland Access Group, in relation to Ref. 5 in Appendix A, 
seeking clarification on Mill Street and requesting a disabled bay as the adjacent car 
park was not suitable for a disabled bay; and also Ref. 33 in Appendix A, the 
possibility of a parking space opposite the Wetherspoon’s pub.

The following points were raised during discussion:

i) That further consultation be considered where parking restrictions are 
requested outside schools and be brought back to this Panel for reassessment 
before recommending to Cabinet for decision

ii) That a balanced commercial approach was required in the approach to 
residential parking permits.  Members were advised that Cabinet had previously 
approved a bi-annual basic review; permits were still £25.  Parking permit 
charges were included in the annual review of fees and charges.

iii) All car parks had disabled bays except Brooke Road, Oakham.  There were 
bays on Oakham High Street and parking was permissible on yellow lines.



iv) The parking policy sets limit from school access at 100m for parking 
restrictions. Councillor Conde, having advised the Panel how Public Space 
Protection Orders were enforced, was requested to circulate information to the 
Panel.

v) That parking limits at junctions could only be enforced by the police.  However, 
yellow lines could be controlled by the Council.  

vi) That paragraph 3.3 of the report could cause Cabinet some concern as it would 
be unlikely that there would be 8 assenters for businesses/commercial 
premises who were parish residents and therefore unable to meet requirement 
that the assenters were on the electoral roll for the parish where the scheme 
was being considered.  Officers were requested to include additional wording to 
allow businesses to make requests.

---oOo---
7.40 Mr King left the meeting and did not return

---oOo---

566 LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

Report No. 35/2016 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning & Transport) 
was received.

The Portfolio Holder, Mr Mathias, introduced the report the purpose of which to invite 
the Places Scrutiny Panel to comment on the contents of the draft Local Flood Risk 
Management Strategy (LFRMS).

The following points were raised during discussion:

i. That under 5.1 of the Local Flood Risk Management Strategy (Local Context) 
made no reference to the River Gwash which, it was felt undermined the 
validity of the whole document.

ii. The River Welland Water Framework Directive Pilot was pushing for the Water 
Framework Directive, flood risk management and various habitat directives to 
be co-ordinated therefore Strategy should recognise the relationship between 
flood defence and habitat.

iii. That further discussion on water management would take place between the 
Director for Places, Mr Brown and Mr Baines, the Council’s representative on 
the Welland Pilot.

iv. The Environment Agency would continue to be the primary agency responsible 
for managing the risk of flooding from main rivers.

v. That farmers, landowners and their organisations should be approached to 
seek their involvement and that the National Farmers Union would welcome an 
approach for assistance. 

AGREED:

1. That the Director for Places, Mr Brown and Mr Baines, the Council’s 
representative on the Welland Pilot would meet to further discuss the strategy.

2. The offer of assistance from the National Farmers Union was noted.



567 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 4 

Report No. 36/2016 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and 
Transport) was received.

The Portfolio Holder, Mr Mathias, introduced the report the purpose of which was to 
outline the reasons for revising the Council’s Local Transport Plan (LTP) and provide a 
timescale for the work to be carried out.

The following points were raised during discussion:

i. That in March 2016 a travel survey was to be sent to every household in the 
county.  This was to be funded from the Department for Transport Grant.

ii. That there was to be a more targeted look at the level crossing closures in 
Oakham.  This information would feed into the Local Plan.  It was expected that 
this work would be completed by March 2017.

iii. That the LTP was linked to the transport review that would be reporting in 
summer 2016.  The LTP was the overarching plan tying in with the Local Plan.

iv. Transport modelling would be commissioned to determine the impact of 
cumulative growth within Local Plan.  Mitigation would be funded through the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).

v. That the Council’s new strategic aims and objectives would be the driver in the 
direction that this Plan would go.

vi. Ward Members were requested to encourage constituents to respond to the 
survey.

vii. The Chairman would request that regular updates be brought to the Panel. 
viii. LTP4 was due to go to Cabinet in April 2017.

AGREED:

1. That the Panel NOTED the timescale for the production of Local Transport Plan 
4.

568 SCRUTINY PROGRAMME 2015/16 & REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN 

Agenda items for the next meeting:

 Quarter 3 Finance and Performance Management Reports.
 Local Plan update
 Speed Limit and Access Restriction Review 2015/16
 Signs Guidance

569 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

570 DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING 

7 April 2016
---oOo---

The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.30 pm.
---oOo---


